SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2 roods situated in Block XIX, Hokonui Survey District, Southland R.D., adjoining Section 233 and Lots 3 and 5, D.P. 427, being Section 133; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18277 (S.O. 7169) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of March 1964.

ILS.

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 47/1462; D.O. 18/767/7169)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block III, Puketi Survey District, Taumarunui County, to be Road

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto, and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by an order dated the 9th day of December 1960, to be road.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block III, Puketi Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

2 1 34 3 Part Pukawa 4c 6. 1 3 32 9 Part Pukawa 4c 2.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18198 (M.L. 4851) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of March 1964.

[L.S.]

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 37/686; D.O. 18/87/0)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block XIV, Te Kawau Survey District, Manawatu County, to be Road, and Revoking Previous Proclamation as to Part

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation, dated the 19th day of November 1957, published in Gazette, 28 November 1957, Vol. III, page 2216, and registered as No. 5926, Wellington Land Registry, declaring land in a roadway laid out in Block XIV, Te Kawau Survey District, and Block II, Mount Robinson Survey District, Manawatu County, to be road, in so far as it affects the land first described in the Schedule thereto; and hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto, and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by an order dated the 13th day of June 1956 to be road.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 acres 3 roods 13.9 perches situated in Block XIV, Te Kawau Survey District, Wellington R.D., being part Himatangi 2A No. 1; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18283 (S.O. 23493) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of March 1964.

[L.S.]

P. B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 41/787; D.O. 14/13/3)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for the Purposes of an Aerodrome in Block XIV, Rotoiti Survey District, Rotorua County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 31st day of March 1964

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of an aerodrome.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XIV, Rotoiti Survey District, described as follows:

R. P. Being

4 0 0 Whakapoungakau 11B 5; edged red on plan. 3 3 26 Whakapoungakau 11B 3; edged red on plan.

As shown on a plan lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton as M.L. 14008.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 23/398/0; D.O. 44/8/0)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Street in the Borough of Whangarei

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 9th day of March 1964

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for street in the Borough of Whangarei.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 11·3 perches, situated in Block IX, Whangarei Survey District, Borough of Whangarei, North Auckland R.D., and being Lot 21, D.P. 37077; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18261 (S.O. 44139) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4557; D.O. 50/15/15/0)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Street in the Borough of Mount Wellington

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 31st day of March 1964

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for street.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1.9 perches, situated in Block I, Otahuhu Survey District, Borough of Mount Wellington, Auckland R.D., and being part Allotment 171, Prescott Settlement; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18329 (S.O. 37129) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4112; D.O. 15/95/0)